Disclosure of interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance

(Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 11 and HKFRS 12), and has

not included in the following tables the impact of the change

from proportionate consolidation to equity accounting for

the joint ventures on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet,

income statement and cash flows as at and for the year ended

31 December 2013.

REXLot Holdings Limited 御泰中彩控股有限公司100

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
For the year ended 31 December 2013 截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 會計政策變動（續）
香港財務報告準則第11號－聯合安排（續）
會計政策之變動已通過重列於二零一二年一月

一日及二零一二年十二月三十一日之結餘而追

溯應用，並對截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止

年度之比較數字作相應調整，現載列如下：

對於二零一二年一月一日綜合資產負債表之影響

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
HKFRS 11, Joint arrangements (continued)
Th i s  change i n  a c coun t ing  po l i c y  ha s  been app l i ed
retrospectively by restating the balances at 1 January 2012
and 31 December 2012, with consequential adjustments to
comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2012 as follows:

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet at 1 January
2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting
HKFRS 11 (Restated)

採納
香港財務報告
準則第11號

如前呈報 之影響 （經重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 292,150 (63,427) 228,723
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights 土地使用權之預付租約付款 36,751 – 36,751
Investment property 投資物業 1,354 (1,354) –
Goodwill 商譽 2,428,796 (122,396) 2,306,400
Intangible assets 無形資產 332,208 (61,976) 270,232
Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業之權益 – 360,225 360,225
Available-for-sale financial asset 可供出售金融資產 44,000 – 44,000
Statutory deposits 法定按金 838 – 838
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 77 (49) 28
Inventories 存貨 116,964 (2,849) 114,115
Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 924,802 (30,822) 893,980
Utility and other deposits 公用事業及其他按金 447,043 (81) 446,962
Prepayments and other receivables 預繳款項及其他應收款項 617,709 (19,528) 598,181
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
通過損益按公允值計量之
金融資產 6,928 – 6,928

Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 489,018 (23,341) 465,677

Total assets 資產總值 5,738,638 34,402 5,773,040

Convertible bonds 可換股債券 830,745 – 830,745
Amount due to a joint venture 應付合營企業款項 – 46,195 46,195
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 70,315 – 70,315
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 84,403 (1,117) 83,286
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項 114,994 (9,557) 105,437
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 58,927 – 58,927
Obligations under finance leases 融資租賃債務 550 – 550
Current tax liabilities 當期稅項負債 41,890 (1,119) 40,771

Total liabilities 負債總額 1,201,824 34,402 1,236,226

Net assets 資產淨值 4,536,814 – 4,536,814

Share capital 股本 77,527 – 77,527
Reserves 儲備 4,228,946 – 4,228,946
Proposed final dividend 建議末期股息 61,910 – 61,910
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 168,431 – 168,431

Total equity 權益總額 4,536,814 – 4,536,814

Annual Report 2013 二零一三年年報 101

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）

For the year ended 31 December 2013 截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 會計政策變動（續）
香港財務報告準則第11號－聯合安排（續）

對於二零一二年十二月三十一日綜合資產負債表
之影響

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
HKFRS 11, Joint arrangements (continued)

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 December

2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting
HKFRS 11 (Restated)

採納
香港財務報告
準則第11號

如前呈報 之影響 （經重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 289,589 (76,905) 212,684
Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights
土地使用權之預付租約付款

36,211 – 36,211
Goodwill 商譽 2,415,296 (122,396) 2,292,900
Intangible assets 無形資產 333,108 (60,952) 272,156
Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業之權益 – 375,996 375,996
Available-for-sale financial asset 可供出售金融資產 44,000 – 44,000
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 1,835 (1,438) 397
Inventories 存貨 137,982 (4,637) 133,345
Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 1,020,234 (32,477) 987,757
Utility and other deposits 公用事業及其他按金 909,204 (81) 909,123
Prepayments and other receivables 預繳款項及其他應收款項 861,368 (25,898) 835,470
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
通過損益按公允值計量之
金融資產 14,100 – 14,100

Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 911,907 (15,048) 896,859

Total assets 資產總值 6,974,834 36,164 7,010,998

Convertible bonds 可換股債券 795,904 – 795,904
Amount due to a joint venture 應付合營企業款項 – 46,195 46,195
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 100,666 – 100,666
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 50,143 (2,808) 47,335
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項 130,159 (6,689) 123,470
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 61,728 – 61,728
Obligations under finance leases 融資租賃債務 16,051 – 16,051
Current tax liabilities 當期稅項負債 21,747 (534) 21,213

Total liabilities 負債總額 1,176,398 36,164 1,212,562

Net assets 資產淨值 5,798,436 – 5,798,436

Share capital 股本 84,406 – 84,406
Reserves 儲備 5,421,273 – 5,421,273
Proposed final dividend 建議末期股息 65,146 – 65,146
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 227,611 – 227,611

Total equity 權益總額 5,798,436 – 5,798,436

REXLot Holdings Limited 御泰中彩控股有限公司102

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
For the year ended 31 December 2013 截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 會計政策變動（續）
香港財務報告準則第11號－聯合安排（續）

對截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度綜合收
益表及其他全面收益之影響

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
HKFRS 11, Joint arrangements (continued)

Impact on the consolidated income statement and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December

2012

As previously

reported

Effect of

adopting

HKFRS 11 (Restated)

採納
香港財務報告
準則第11號

如前呈報 之影響 （經重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續經營業務

Turnover 營業額 2,036,116 (74,556) 1,961,560

Cost of sales/services rendered 銷售╱提供服務之成本 (617,898) 33,845 (584,053)

Other income 其他收入 11,579 (1,286) 10,293

Other gains, net 其他收益淨額 69 – 69

Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷費用 (114,264) 18,778 (95,486)

Impairment loss on goodwill 商譽減值虧損 (20,000) – (20,000)

Administrative expenses 行政費用 (321,681) 7,967 (313,714)

Finance costs 財務費用 (53,389) – (53,389)

Share of profits of joint ventures 分佔合營企業溢利 – 14,138 14,138

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 920,532 (1,114) 919,418

Taxation 稅項 (54,363) 1,114 (53,249)

Profit for the year from

discontinued operations

已終止經營業務之年度溢利

750 – 750

Profit for the year 年度溢利 866,919 – 866,919

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 16,545 – 16,545

Total comprehensive income

for the year

年度全面收益總額
883,464 – 883,464

Annual Report 2013 二零一三年年報 103

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）

For the year ended 31 December 2013 截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 會計政策變動（續）
香港財務報告準則第11號－聯合安排（續）

對截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度綜合

現金流量表之影響

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
HKFRS 11, Joint arrangements (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the

year ended 31 December 2012

As previously

reported

Effect of

adopting

HKFRS 11 (Restated)

採納
香港財務報告
準則第11號

如前呈報 之影響 （經重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Profit for the year 年度溢利 866,919 – 866,919

Adjustments for: 調整項目：

Taxation 稅項 54,363 (1,114) 53,249

Interest income 利息收入 (1,974) 108 (1,866)

Share of profits of joint ventures 分佔合營企業溢利 – (14,138) (14,138)

Depreciation and amortisation 折舊及攤銷 132,891 (35,302) 97,589

Loss on disposal of investment

properties

出售投資物業之虧損

13 (13) –

Loss on disposal of properties,

plant and equipment

出售物業、廠房及設備之虧損

2,709 (8) 2,701

Operating cash flows before changes

in working capital

未計營運資金變動前之

經營現金流量 1,127,040 (50,467) 1,076,573

Increase in inventories 存貨增加 (18,999) 1,753 (17,246)

Increase in trade receivables 應收貿易賬款增加 (88,795) 1,279 (87,516)

Increase in utility and other deposits 公用事業及其他按金增加 (283,688) (1) (283,689)

Increase in prepayments and

other receivables

預繳款項及其他應收款項增加

(244,344) 6,132 (238,212)

Decrease in trade payables 應付貿易賬款減少 (24,126) (1,677) (25,803)

Increase in other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項增加 23,758 2,985 26,743

Net cash generated from operations 經營業務所得現金淨額 495,571 (39,996) 455,575

Interest received 已收利息 1,974 (108) 1,866

Taxation paid 已付稅項 (46,693) 3,101 (43,592)

Net cash generated from

operating activities

經營活動所得現金淨額

404,887 (37,003) 367,884

Purchase of properties,

plant and equipment

購買物業、廠房及設備

(99,982) 46,941 (53,041)

Proceeds on disposal of

investment properties

出售投資物業所得款項

1,357 (1,357) –

Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所用現金淨額 (308,117) 45,584 (262,533)

Net increase in cash and

cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物增加淨額

440,732 8,581 449,313

Exchange gain on cash and

cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物之匯兌收益

5,501 (288) 5,213

Cash and cash equivalents at

1 January

於一月一日之現金及現金等價物

465,338 (23,341) 441,997

Cash and cash equivalents at

31 December

於十二月三十一日之現金及

現金等價物 911,571 (15,048) 896,523

REXLot Holdings Limited 御泰中彩控股有限公司104

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
For the year ended 31 December 2013 截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 會計政策變動（續）
香港財務報告準則第12號－於其他實體權益之

披露

香港財務報告準則第12號將所有有關實體於附

屬公司、聯合安排、聯營公司及非綜合入賬結構

實體之權益的披露規定綜合為單一準則。香港

財務報告準則第12號規定之披露範圍一般較各

項準則過往所規定者更為廣泛。本集團已按適用

規定擴大其於附屬公司（見附註52）及合營企業

（見附註21）權益之披露。

香港財務報告準則第13號－公允值計量

香港財務報告準則第13號以單一公允值計量指

引取代個別香港財務報告準則之現有指引。香港

財務報告準則第13號亦就金融工具及非金融工

具之公允值計量載有廣泛之披露規定。由於有關

規定適用於本集團，故本集團已於附註45中提供

該等披露資料。採納香港財務報告準則第13號對

本集團資產及負債之公允值計量並無任何重大

影響。

香港會計準則第1號之修訂－呈列財務報表－其他

全面收益項目之呈列

有關修訂規定，實體須將於未來在符合若干條件